3R |
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Y,

required to be filed with the Chief Electoral Officer
under section 11.6;

(4) Section 5 is amended by adding the following after
subsection (3):

(4) A registered successor party shall, within 30 days after
receiving a written request from the Chief Electoral Officer or
within an extended period that the Chief Electoral Officer may
determine, provide any information with respect to the financial
affairs of the registered successor party, any of its predecessor
parties or a constituency association of any of its predecessor
parties that is reasonably required by the Chief Electoral Officer
in the course of the Chicf Electoral Officer’s duties under this
Act.

(5) Section 5.2 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out *“is or was employed by
the Office of the Election Commissioner” and substituting
“was employcd by the Office of the Election
Commissioner™;

(b) in subsection (3) by striking out “Election

Commissioner’s website” and substituting “Chief
Electoral Officer’s website”.
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statements required 1o be filed with the Chief Electoral
Officer under section 42:

(4) Section 5(3) presently reads:

(3) A registered party, registered constituency association,
registered candidate, registered nomination contestant, regisiered
leadership contestant or registered third party shall, within 30 days
afier receiving a written request from the Chief Electoral Officer or
within an extended period that the Chief Electoral Officer may
determine, provide any information with respect to the financial
affairs of the registered party, registered constituency association,
registered candidate, registered nomination contestant, registered
leadership contestant or registered third party that is reasonably
required by the Chicf Electoral Officer in the course of the Chief
Electoral Officer’s duties under this Act.

(5) Section 5.2 presently reads in part:

5.2(1) Except as provided in subsections (2) and (3), the Chief
Electoral Officer, the Election Commissioner, any former Chief
Electoral Officer, any former Election Commissioner, every person
who is or was employed or engaged by the Office of the Chief
Electoral Officer to carry out the duties of the Chief Electoral
Officer and every person who is or was employed by the Office of
the Election Commissioner to carry out the duties of an Election
Comumissioner shall maintain the confidentiality of all information,
complaints and allegations that cone 1o their knowledge.

(3) Findings und decisions, and any additional information that the
Election Commissioner considers 1o be appropriate, shall be
published on the Election Conmissioner's vwebsite in the following
circumstances:

(@) subject to section 51.02(2), if an administrative penaliy is
imposed or « letter of reprimand is issued wnder section 51 or

51.01;
(b) ifthe Election Comnmissioner has provided notice under

section 44.97(4) and receives a written request for disclosure
Sirom a person or organization who received the notice,
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(6) Section 6 is amended
{a) by adding the following after subsection (3):

(3.1) Despite subscction (3), the Chief Electoral Officer may
register a successor party if the Chief Electoral Officer is
satisfied that prior to filing an application for registration as a
registered successor party, the party has

(@) established a new foundation for the successor party, or

(b) continued a foundation of a predecessor party of the
successor party as the foundation of the successor party.

(b) in subsection (4) by adding “or established or continued
under subscction (3.1)" after “subscction (3)”.

(7) Section 7(3) is amended by striking out “or” at the end of
clause {a.1) and adding the following after clause (a.1):

(a.2) other than in relation to the registration of a successor
party, the proposcd name was the name of any registered
predecessor party or so ncarly resembles the name or the
abbreviation of the name of any registered predecessor
party as to be likely to be confused with the name or the
abbreviation of the name of that registered predecessor
party, or

{8) Section 10 is amended
(a) by adding the following after subsection (1.1):

(1.2) For the purposes of subsection (1.1), a registered
successor party is deemed to have endorsed a candidate in a
general election if a registered predecessor party of the
registered successor party endorsed a candidate in the gencral
clection.
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(6) Section 6 presently reads in part:

(3) A political party shall not be registered under this Act unless the
Chief Electoral Officer is satisfied that prior to filing an application
Jorregistration the party has established a non-profit corporation or
trust as a foundation for the purposes of receiving and managing the
assefs, except the premises, equipment, supplies and other sucl
property required for the adniinistration of the affuirs of the party,
held by the political party immediately prior to filing the

application.

(4) The assets of « foundation established under subsection (3) shall
consist of funds, not exceeding $5000, either on deposit with a
Jimancial institution or invested in accordance with the Trustee Act.

(7) Section 7(3) presently reads:

(3) The Chief Electoral Officer shall nof register a political party if,
in the Chicf Efectoral Officer’s opinion,

(@) the name or the abbreviation of the name of the applving
party so nearly resembles the name or abbreviation of the
name of a regisiered party as to be likely to he confused with
the name or abbreviation of that registered party,

(a.l) the proposed name was the name of a registered political
party whose regisiration was cancelled or whose name was
changed since the last general election, or

(b)  the proposed name or abbreviation is unacceptable 1o the
Chief Electoral Officer for any other reason.

(8) Scction 10 presently reads in part:

(1.1) If'a registered party does not endorse a candidute in a general
election, the Chicf Electoral Officer shall cancel the registration of
that party unless thai regisiered party had endorsed a candidate at
the most recent election under the Alberta Senate Election Act.

(3) If the chief financial officer of a registered party or registered
constituency association fails to comply with section 32, 42 or 43,
the Chief Electoral Qfficer may cancel the regisiration of the
registered pariy or constituency association, as the case may be.

27 Explanatory Notes




(b) by adding the following after subsection (3):

(3.1) If the chicf financial officer of a registered successor
party fails to comply with section 11.6, the Chicf Electoral
Officer may cancel the registration of the registered
successor party,

(c) by adding the following after subsection (11):

(11.01) When the registration of a registered successor party is
cancelled under subsection (3.1) for failure to comply with
section 11.6, the successor party may not apply for registration
again until the financial stalements required by section 11.6 that
were not filed have been filed with the Chicf Electoral Officer
and the late filing fee has been paid in accordance with section
43.2.

(d) by adding the following after subsection (12):

(12.1) Subscction (12) does not apply to the funds of a
constituency association referred to in scction 1 1.4(1)(a)
and (2).

(9) Section 10.1 is amended by renumbering it as section
10.1(1) and adding the following after subsection (1):

(2) On the registration of a successor party,

(a) the records of its predecessor parties become the records
of the registered successor party, and

(b) the records of the constituency associations of its
predecessor partics become the records of the registered
successor party

and the registered successor party shall retain all records for a
period of 3 years following the date on which the financial
statements, returns or reports required under this Act for the
period to which the records relate are required to be filed.
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(11) When the regisiration of a political party or constituency
association is cancelled under subsection (3) for failure to compiy
with section 42 or 43, it may not again apply for registration until
the financial statements required by section 42 or the campaign
returi required by section 43, as the case may be, that was not filed
has been filed with the Chief Electoral Officer and the late filing fee
has been paid in accordance with section 43.2.

(12) When the registration of a political party, constituency
assoctation, candiduate, nomination contestant or leadership
contestant is cancelled, all funds of the political purty, constituency
association, candidate, nomination contestant or leadership
contestant not required to pay the outstanding debts of the political
party, constituency association, candidate, nomination contestant or
leadership contestant shall be paid aver to the Chief Electoral
Officer and held by the Chief Electoral Officer in trust for the
political party, constituency association, candidate, nomination
contestant or leadership contestant and, if that political party,
constituency ussociation, candidate, nomination contestant or
leadership contesiant does not again become regisiered under this
Act within a period of one year following cancellation of the
registration, the finds shall be paid into the General Revenue Fund.

(9) Section 10.1 presently rcads:

10.1 A registered party, registered constituency association,
registered candidate, registered nominaiion contestant, registered
leadership contestant and regisiered third party shall retain all of
the records of that registered party, registered constituency
association, registered candidate, registered nomination contestant,
registered leadership contestant or registered third party for a
period of 3 years following the date on which the financial
statements, returis or reports required under this Act for the period
towhich the records relate are required to be filed.
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(10) The following is added after section 11:

Part 2.1
Registration of
Successor Party

Application for registration of successor party
11.1(1) A successor party may, at any time other than during the
campaign period for a general clection, apply to the Chief Electoral
Officer for registration under scction 7.

(2) An application for registration of a successor party must be
filed with the Chicf Electoral Officer in accordance with section
7(1) and must also

(a) be signed by the leader and one principal officer of cach of
the registered predecessor partics of the successor party, and

(b) be accompanicd by resolutions approving the merger passed
by each of the registered predecessor parties of the
successor party.,

Registration for eligible successor parties
11.2(1) For the purposes of section 7(2), a successor party is not
entitled to be registered if

(a) the successor party is not cligible for registration under this
Act, or

(b) aregistered predecessor party of the successor party has not
discharged its obligations under this Act, including
obligations to file financial statcments and campaign returns
and to maintain valid and up-to-date information respecting
registration,

(2) A successor party may be registered under the name of one of
its registered predecessor partics,

Effect of registration of successor party
11.3  On the registration of a successor party,

(a) the registered successor party is the successor of cach of its
predecessor partics,
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(10) Part 2.1, Registration of Successor Party.
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(b) the registered successor party becomes a registered party,

(c) the registration of each registered predecessor party is
cancelled, and

(d) the registered successor party is responsible for the
obligations of its predecessor partics and the constituency
associations of its predecessor partics to file financial
statements and campaign returns for any period before the
registration of the registered successor party.

Constituency associations
11.4(1) Despite section 10(10), a registered successor party shall,
in respect of cach clectoral division in which a constituency
association was registered by a registered predecessor party, apply
to the Chicf Electoral Officer under section 8 to register as the
constitucney association of the registered successor party,

(a) a constituency association of a predecessor party, or
(b) anew constituency association.

(2) The registered successor party shall apply to the Chicf
Electoral Officer under section 10 for cancellation of the
registration of the constituency associations of its predecessor
parties that are not to be registercd as constituency associations of
the registered successor party.

Transfers
11.5(1) Despite anything to the contrary in this Act, a registered
predecessor party may transfer funds or real property, or the use of
real property, to its suceessor party after the successor party has
filed with the Chief Electoral Officer an application for registration
as a regjstered successor party.

(2) Despite section 6(5), the funds held by a foundation established
by a registered predecessor party may be transferred to the
foundation established or continued by its successor party in
accordance with the following conditions:

{a) the asscts of the foundation established or continued by the
successor party shall not exceed $5000;

(b) any funds remaining in the foundation established by the
registered predecessor party that would cause the assets of

30




30

Explanatory Notes




the foundation established or continued by the successor
party to exceed $5000 shall be transferred to the registered
successor party.

(3) A constituency association referred to in section | 1.4(2) and
the chief financial officer of such a constituency association shall
transfer the following to the registered successor party within 6
months after the registration of the successor party:

(a) all funds not required to pay the outstanding debts of the
constituency association;

(b) the real property, or the use of the real property, of the
constituency association.

(4) A transfer under this section

(a) shall be recorded as to source and amount, and any funds
transferred shall be deposited in an appropriate account on
record with the Chicf Electoral Officer, and

(b) is not a contribution for the purposes of this Act,

Financial statements
11.6 Within 6 months after the registration of a successor party,
the chief financial officer of the registered successor party shall file
with the Chief Electoral Officer

{a) inrespect of each of its registercd predecessor partics, the
documents referred to in section 42(1)(a) for

(i) the portion of the year that ends on the day before the
date of the registration of the successor party, and

(it) any earlier year for which those documents have not
been provided,

(b) in respect of cach of the constituency associations of cach of
its registered predecessor parties, the documents referred to

in section 42(1)(b) for

(i) the portion of the year that ends on the day before the
date of the registration of the successor party, and
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(ii) any carlier year for which those documents have not
been provided,

and

(c) inrespect of the registered successor party, an audited
financial statement, in the form and manner approved by the
Chief Electoral Officer, setting out the assets and liabilitics,
including any surplus or deficit, at the date of the
registration of the successor party.

(11) Section 12 is amended

(a) in subsection (3) by striking out “or” at the end of clause
(¢) and adding the following after clause (c):

(c.1) the registered successor party or the registered
constituency associations or registered candidates of the
registered successor party, if the candidate’s registration
was proposed or supported by a registered predecessor
party of the registered successor party at the previous
election, or

(b) in subsection (4) by striking out “or” at the end of clause
{b), adding “or” at the end of clause (¢} and adding the
following after clause (c):

(d) the registered successor party or the registered
constituency associations or registered candidates of the
registered successor party, if the candidate’s registration
was proposed or supported by a registered predecessor
party of the registered successor party at the previous
election,
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(1) Section 12 presently rcads in part:

(3) Funds held in trust under subsection (1) niay, at the option of
the candidate, be transferred or paid from time to time 1o

(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

the registered pariy that proposcd or supporied the
candidate’s registration at the previous election,

the registered constituency associations of the registered
party that proposed or supported the candidate’s registration
at the previous election,

the registered candidates of the registered party that
proposed or supported the candidate's registration at the
previous election, or

the Crovn in right of Alberta if the funds cannot he
transferred in uccordance with clause (u), (b) or (c).

(4) If a candidate is not nominated or does not declare the
candidate's candidacy as an independent candidate for the next
election, the candidate shall, not later than 7 days afier the day fixed
Jor nominations, transfer or pay the amount held by the candidute in

frust pursuant to subsection (1) 1o

(a)

(h)

(c)

the registered party thut proposed or supported the
candidate’s registration at the previous election,

the registered constitnency associations of the registered
party that proposed or supporied the candidate's registration
at the previous election, or

the registered candidates of the registered party that

proposed or supported the candidate’s registration at the
previous election,
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(12} The following is added after section 21.1:

Contributions to predecessor party
21.2(1) Any contribution made to a predecessor party after the
registration of its successor party as a successor party must not
be used or expended, and the registered successor party of the
predecessor party

(a) shall return the contribution to the contributor if the
contributor’s identity can be established, or

(b) shall pay to the Chief Electoral Officer an amount
equivalent to the contribution if the contributor’s identity
cannot be established.

(2) Any amounts received by the Chicf Electoral Officer under
subsection (1)(b) must be paid into the General Revenue Fund.

(13) Section 43.2 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “scction 42" and
substituting “scction 11.6 or 42”;

(b) by adding the following after subsection (2):
(2.1) A registered successor party that is required to file a
financial statement under section 11.6 and fails to file that
document by the filing deadline must pay a late filing fee of
$500 to the Chief Electoral Officer.

(c) in subsection (3)

(i) by adding *, registered successor party” after “the
registercd party’;

(ii) by striking out “section 42" and substituting “‘scction
11.6 or 427,

(d) in subsection (5)

(i) by adding “or (2.1)" after “subscction (2)";
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ai the option of the candidate, or 10 the Crown in right of Alberra if
the funds cannot be transferred in accordunce with clause (), (b)

or(c).

(12) Contributions to predecessor party.

(13) Section 43.2 presently reads in part:

43.2(1) In this section, “filing deadline " means the duy by whicl a
Jinancial statement referred (o in section 42 is required to be filed
with the Chief Electoral Officer or the date by which a return
referred (o in section 43, 43.01, 43.02 or 43.1 is required 10 be filed
with the Chief Electoral Officer.

(2) A registered party, registered constituency association,
registered candidate, registered nomination contestant or registered
leadership contestant that is requirved to file a financial statement
under section 42 or a return under section 43, 43.01, 43.02 or 43,1,
and fails to file that document by the filing deadline must pav a late
Siling fee of $500 to the Chief Electoral Officer.

(3) The Chief Electoral Officer shall not cancel the registration of
the registered party or regisiered constituency association under
section 10(3) if the financial statement or return is filed in the case
of a financial statement referred to in section 42 or a refurn referred
to in section 43, no later than 30 duys afier the filing deadiine.

(5) The following persons are jointly and severally liable for
payment of the fee referred to in subsection (2):
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(ii) by adding the following after clause (a):

(a.1) inthe case of a registered successor party, the
registered successor party and the chief financial
officer of the registered successor party;

(14) Section 44.95 is amended by adding the following after
clause (a)(i):

(i.1) registered successor partics, predecessor partics and
constituency associations of predecessor partics;

(15) Section 48 is amended by repealing subsections (1) and
(2) and substituting the following:

Failure to provide financial statements and returns
48(1) The chicf financial officer of a registered party,
registered successor party, registered constituency association
or registered candidate who contravenes section 11.6, 42 or 43
is guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of not more than
$1000.

(2) When any contravention of section 11.6, 42 or 43 is
committed by a chief financial officer of a registered party,
registered successor party, registered constituency association
or registercd candidate, the political party or constituency
association or candidate for which the chief financial officer
acts is also guilty of an offence and liable,

(a) in the case of a registered party or registered successor
party, to a fine of not more than $5000, and

(b) in the casc of a registered constituency association or
registered candidate, to a fine of not more than $1000.
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(a) inthe case of a regisiered parly, the registered party and the
chief financial officer of the registered party,

(b) inthe case of a registered constituency ussociation, the
registered constituency association and the chief financial
officer of the registered constituency association;

(¢c) inthe case of a registered candidaie, registered nomination
contestant or registered /eut/(f/'.s'//i/) contestant, the registered
candidate, registered nomination contestant or registered
leadership contestant and the chief financial officer of the
registered candidate, registered nomination contestant or
registered leadership contestant.

(14) Section 44.95 presently reads in part;

44.95 The Election Commissioner, in addition 1o the Election
Commissioner’s powers and duties under the Election Act,

(@) may conduct periodic investigations of the financial affairs
and records of

(i) registered partics and registered constituency
associations,

(15) Section 48 presently reads in part:

48(1) The chief financial officer of a regisiered party, registered
conslituency association or registered candidate who contravenes
section 42 or 43 is guilty of an offence and liable (o a fine of not
more than $1000.

(2) When any contravention of section 42 or 43 is committed by u
chief financial officer of a registered party, registered constituency
association or registered candidate, the political party or
constituency association or candidate for which the chief financial
officer ucts is also guilty of un offence and liahle,

fa) inthe case of a registered party, 1o a fine of not more than
85000, and

(b} in the case of u registered constituency association or
registered candidute, o a fine of not more than $1000.
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(16) Section 48.2 is amended by adding “registered successor
party,” after “registercd party,”.

{17) Section 51.07 is amended

{(a) by striking out “Elcction Commissioner” and substituting
“Chief Electoral Officer™;

(b) by striking out “Elcction Commissioner’s website” and
substituting “Chicf Electoral Officer’s website’:;

(c) by adding *‘referred (o in scction 51.04” after “compliancc
agreement”,

(18) Section 53 is repealed and the following is substituted:
Restrictions
53 No prosecution shall be instituted under this Act without

the consent of

(a) the Election Commissioner before the coming into force
of section 153.093(1) of the Election Act, or

(b) the Chief Electoral Officer after the coming into force of

section 153.093(1) of the Election Act.

Electronic Transactions Act

Amends SA 2001 cE-5.5
15(1) The Electronic Transactions Act is amended by this
section.

(2) Section 1(1)(h)(vi) is amended by striking out “the Election
Commissioner,”.
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(16) Section 48.2 presently reads:
48.2 A registered party, registered constituency association,
registered candidate, registered nomination contestant, registered
leadership contestant or registered third party who fuils (o comply
with a direction of the Chief Electoral Officer or the Election
Commissioner is guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of not more
than $1000.

(17) Section 51.07 presently reads:
51.07 The Election Commnissioner may publish « notice on the
Llection Commissioner’s swebsite that sets out the contracting

party’s name, the uct or omission in question and a summary of the
compliance agreement.

(18) Section 53 presently reads:

33 No prosecution shall be instituted under this Act without the
consent of the Election Commissioner.

Electronic Transactions Act

15(1) Amends chapter E-5.5 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2001,

(2) Scetion 1{1)(h)(vi) presently reads:
(1) Inthis Act,

(h)  “public body” meuns
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Employment Pension Plans Act

Amends SA 2012 cE-8.1
16(1) The Employment Pension Plans Actis amended by this
section.

(2) Ssection 1(1)(u) is repealed and the following is substituted:

(u) “excess contributions”, in relation to a member of a pension
plan, means the excess referred to in section 57(2) or (2.1),
as applicable in accordance with section 57, that is
attributable to that member;

{3) Section 57 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) by striking out “other than contributions
applicable to and benefits under a jointly sponsored plan™;

{(b) in subsection (2) by striking out “Subjcct to” and
substituting “In the case of a plan other than a jointly
sponsored plan, subject to™";

(c) by adding the following after subsection (2):

(2.1) In the case of a jointly sponsored plan, subject to
subsections (3), (5), (6) and (7), if the total of

(a) the contributions made by a member of the plan on and
after Janvary 1, 1992, and

(b) the interest that has accrued on those contributions

excecds the commuted value of the member’s benefit that
relates to his or her membership in the plan during the period in
which the member was required to make contributions on and
after January 1, 1992, the excess must be allocated or
distributed in the manncr required under subsection (4).
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(vi) the office of the Auditor General, the Ombudsman, the
Chief Electoral Officer, the Election Commissioner, the
Ethics Commissioner, the Information and Privacy
Commissioner, the Child and Youth Advocate or the
Public Interest Conunissioner, or

Employment Pension Plans Act

16(1) Amends chapter E-8.1 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2012,

(2) Section | presently reads in part:
(1) Inthis Act,

(1) “excess comributions”, in relation to a member of a pension
plan, means the excess referred to in section 57¢2) that is
attributable to that member,

(3) Section 57 presently reads in part:
S7(1} This section applies to contributions applicable 1o, and 1o
benefiis under. a benefit formula provision other than contributions
applicable to and benefits under a jointly sponsored plan.

(2) Subject to subsections (3), (5). (6) and (7). if the total of

fa) ithe contributions made by a member of u pension plan on and
after January 1, 1987, und

(h) the interest that has accrued on those contributions
exceeds 172 of the commuted value of that portion of the member’s
benefit that relates 1o his or her membership in the plan during the
period in which the member was required to make coniributions on
and after Junuary 1, 1987, the excess must be allocated or

distributed in the mamner required under subsection (4).

(3) Subsection (2) does not apply 1o the following contributions or
(o the benefits resulting from them:

(a) additional voluntary contributions;

(b) optional ancillary contributions;
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(c) contributions made 1o secure improvements in, or (o
purchase, benefits related 1o past service before or afier the
initial legislation date if the benefit improvement is provided
entirely from the member's contributions:

(d) contributions made by an active member of collectively
bargained nlti-employer plan in any fiscal year of the plan
(o increase the pension to which the member is entitled up to
the maximum allowed for that year.

(4) Subject to subsection (6), if the excess referred to in subsection
(2) exists at one of the prescribed times, the excess must be allocated
or distributed in whichever of the following manners the member
elects:

(@) paid as a lump suni to the member or 10 a person who is to
receive a benefit under section 89;

(b) transferred to another pension plan, if'and 10 the extenr that
the other plan allows the transfer;

(¢} transferred to an RRSP or an RRIF:

() transferred to an insurance company to purchase u deferred
pension,;

(e) used to increase the amount of the pension, if and to the
extent that the plan text document of the pension plan
provides for that election,

(5) If the plan text document of a pension plan contuins a benefit
Jormuda provision, the plun text document may provide, in relation
1o deferred members to whom the excess referred 1o in subsection
(2} is to be allocated or distributed under subsection (4), that if such
« member's pension commencement date does not immediately
Jollove the termination of his or her active membership or the
conversion of the benefit formula provision to a defined contribution
provision, the excess

(a) is 1o be recalculuted as of the member's pension
comniencement date, and

(b} is not to be allocated or distributed until that recalculation is
done.

(6) If a member to swhom the excess referred to in subsection (2 is
to be allocated or distributed dies before reaching his or her pension
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(d) in subsection (3) by striking out “Subscction (2) does™
and substituting “Subscctions (2) and (2.1) do™;

(e} in subsections (4), (5) and (6) by striking out “subscction

(2)" and substituting “subsection (2) or (2.1), whichever is
applicable,”.

Financial Administration Act
Amends RSA 2000 cF-12
17(1) The Financial Administration Act is amended by this

section.

(2) Section 1(1) is amended by repealing clauses (f)(vii.1) and
(u)(vii.1).
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commencement date, the excess must be allocated or distributed as
Jollows:

(@) there is a surviving pension partner and both of the
Sollowing apply:

(i) the pension pariner had not provided a waiver under
section 89(1)(h) before the member's death, and

(it) - section 84 does not apply ta the pension partner,
the excess must be allocated or distributed in whichever of
the manners referred 1o in subsection (4)(a) to (e) that the
pension partner elects;

(b) if'there is a surviving pension pariner o whom clause (a)
does not apply, or if there is no surviving pension partner, the
excess must be provided

(i) 1o the designated beneficiarv, or
(i) if there is no designated bencficiary living, to the personal

representative of the member’s estate in that person’s
capacity as personal representuiive.

Financial Administration Act
17(1) Amends chapter F-12 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta
2000.
(2) Section 1(1) presently reads in part;
1(1) Inthis Act,
() “departnent” means
but does not include
(vii.l) the Office of'the Election Commissioner,
() “public official " means

(vii.l) the Election Commissioner,
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(3) Section 29 is amended by repealing clauses (b)(iv.1),
(c)(iv.1) and (d)(iv.1).

(4) Section 76(11)(a)(ii) is amended by striking out “the Office
of the Election Commissioner,”.
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(3) Section 29 presently reads in part:
29 In this Par,
(b)  “department” includes
(iv.1) ihe Office of the Election Commissioner.,
(¢} “department head includes

(tv.d)  the Election Commissioner with respect to the Office of
the Election Conmissioner,

(d)  “deputv head” includes

(iv.1)  the Election Commissioner with respect to the Office of
the Election Commissioner,

(4) Section 76(11)(a)(ii) presently reads:

(11) For the purposes of this section, participants include the
Jollowing:

{a) unless the Treasury Board preseribes othervise,

(i} the Legislative Assembly Office, the Office of the Auditor
General, the Office of the Information and Privacy
Commissioner, the Office of the Ombudsman, the Office of
the Chief Electoral Officer, the Office of the Election
Commissioner, the Office of the Ethics Commissioner, the
Office of the Child and Youth Advocate and the Office of
the Public Interest Commissioner;
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Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act

Amends RSA 2000 cF-25
18(1) The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Actis amended by this section.

(2) Section 1is amended

{(a) in clause (m) by striking out “the Election
Commissioner,”;

{b) in clause (p)(vi) by striking out “the Elcction
Commissioner,”.

Health Professions Act

Amends RSA 2000 cH-7
19(1) The Health Professions Actis amended by this section.

(2) Section 51(1)(a) is amended by striking out “as defined in
the Social Care Fucilities Review Committee Acf” and
substituting “as defined in scction 1(1)(f.1)(ii) and (iii) of the
Protection for Persons in Care Act”.
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Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act

18(1) Amends chapter F-25 of the Revised Statutes of Alber(a
2000.

(2) Section I presently reads in part:

I Inthis Act,

(m)  “officer of the Legislature ™ means the Auditor General, the
Ombudsman, the Chief Electoral Officer, the Election
Commissioner, the Ethics Commissioner, the Information and
Privacy Conunissioner, the Child and Youth Advocate or the
Public Interest Commissioner;

(p) “public bodv" means

(vi) the office of the Auditor General. the Ombudsman, the
Chief Electoral Officer, the Election Commissioner, the
Lthics Conunissioner, the Information and Privacy
Commissioner, the Child and Youth Advocate or the
Public Interest Commissioner, or

Health Professions Act

19(1) Amends chapter -7 of the Revised Statutes ol Alberta
2000.

(2) Section 51(1)(a) presently reads:

S1(1) I this section, “publicly funded Jacility” means an institution
or facility where professional services are provided and that

(a) is an approved hospital as defined in the Hospitals Act, a
nursing home as defined in the Nursing Homes Act, a
correctional institution as defined in the Corrections Act, a
Jacility as defined in the Mental Health Act, a diagnostic or
{reatment centre made available wnder section 49(b) of the
Mental Health Act, « fucility as defined in the Social Care
Facilities Review Committee Act or an institution or facility
operated hy or approved by the Minister of Health, or
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Historical Resources Act

Disestablishment of Fund
20(1) The Historic Resources Fund is disestablished.

(2) The assets of the Historic Resources Fund shall be held in, and
the Fund’s liabilities shall be assumed by, the General Revenue

Fund.

Dissolution of Foundation
21(1) The Alberta Historical Resources Foundation is dissolved.

(2) On the coming into force of subscction (1), the following
applies:

(a)

(b)

(d)

the property, assets, rights, obligations, liabilities, powers,
duties and functions of the Alberta Historical Resources
Foundation become the property, assets, rights, obligations,
liabilities, powers, dutics and functions of the Crown in
right of Alberta;

an existing causc of action, claim or liability to prosecution
of, by or against the Alberta Historical Resources
Foundation is unaffected by the coming into force of this
scction and may be continued by or against the Crown in
right of Alberta;

a civil, criminal or administrative action or proceeding
pending by or against the Alberta Historical Resources
Foundation may be continued by or against the Crown in
right of Alberta;

a ruling, order or judgment in favour of or against the
Alberta Historical Resources Foundation may be enforced
by or against the Crown in right of Alberta.

(3) Subscction (2)(a) does not give risc to a termination right,
remedy or penalty under the provisions of a contract, agrecment or
grant to which the Alberta Historical Resources Foundation is a
party immediately before the coming into force of this section, and
such confracts, agreements or grants continue to have full effect as
contracts, agreements or grants of the Crown in right of Alberta.
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Historical Resources Act

20 Disestablishiment of Fund.

21 Dissolution of Foundation.
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Transitional regulations
22(1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations

(a) respecting the transition of any of the powers, duties and
functions of the Alberta Historical Resources Foundation on
its dissolution;

(b) to remedy any confusion, difficulty, inconsistency or
impossibility resulting from the dissolution of the Alberta

Historical Resources Foundation.

(2) A regulation made under subsection (1) may be made
retroactive to the extent set out in the regulation.

Amends RSA 2000 cH-9
23(1) The Historical Resources Act is amended by this

section.

(2) section 1(c) is repealed.

(3) Part2is repealed.
{4) Section 18 is amended
(a) in subsection (1)
(i) by striking out “or” at the end of clause (b);

(i) by repealing clause (c) and substituting the
following:

(¢) was approved or changed before March 31, 2020 by
the Alberta Historical Resources Foundation

pursuant to this Act, or

(d) is approved or changed by the Minister pursuant to
subscction (2),
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22 Transitional regulations.

23(1) Amends chapter [1-9 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta
2000.

(2) Section I(c) presently reads:
1 Inthis Act,

() “Foundation™ means The Alberia Historical Resources
Foundation;

(3) Repeals Part 2.
(4) Scction 18 presently reads:

18(1) The name of any place or other geographical feature in
Alherta that

(@) was approved after March 31, 1949 and before January |1,
1975 by the Geographic Board of Alberta under The
Geographical Names Act, RSA 1970 ¢ 159,

(b) was approved or changed afier December 31, 1974 by the
Historic Sites Board pursuant to this Act, or

() is approved or changed by the Foundation pursuant to
subsection (2),

is the authorized name of that place or feature jor all purposes.
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(b) in subsection (2) by striking out “The Foundation may,
with the consent of the Minister,” and substituting “The
Minister may™;

{c) by repealing subsection (3) and substituting the
following:

(3) When the Minister approves the name or changes the name
of any place or other geographical feature under this section,
the Minister shall publish in The Alberta Gazette a notice
setting out the name approved or the change of name and the
location of the place or other gcographical feature to which the
name applics.

(d) by repealing subsection (4).

(5) Section 20 is amended

(a) in subsection (4) by striking out “the Foundation” and
substituting “the Minister”;

(b) by repealing subsection (5) and substituting the
following:

(5) At the conclusion of the 30-day period, the Minister shall
notify all persons who have advised the Minister of their
intention to make representations of a date fixed by the Minister
for the hearing of the representations, which must be not fewer
than 15 days prior to the date on which the Minister proposes to
make the designation,

(c) by repealing subsection (6) and substituting the
following:

(6) The Minister, after considering any representations made at
the hearing referred to in subscction (5), may make an order
under subsection (1) and as soon as possible after making the
order the Minister shall
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(2) The Foundation may, with the conseni of the Minister, approve
a name for, or approve a change of the name for, any place or other
geographical feature in Alberta.

(3) When the Foundation approves the name or changes the name
of any place or other geographical feature wnder this section, a
notice signed by the secretary of the Foundation setting out the
name approved or the change of name and the location of the place
or other geographical feature to which the name applies shall be
published by the secretary in The Alberta Gazelte.

(4) The Minister may make regulations

(a) prescribing standards and guidelines for the approval of
names and changes of names by the Foundation;

(b)  prescribing the duties of the Foundation with respect to
nomenclature;

(¢} governing und requirving consultation by the Foundation with
any departmeni, municipality, person or body of persons
concerning the naming of, or the changing of the name of,
any place or other geographical feature.

(5) Scction 20 presently reads in part:

(4) Any interested person may, within 30 dayvs after the publication
of the notice in The Alherta Guzette, advise the Foundation that the
person wishes lo make representations concerning the proposed
designation.

(5) At the conclusion of the 30-day period, the Foundation shall
notify all persons who have advised the Foundation of their
intention to make representations of « date fixed by the Foundation
Jor the hearing of the representations, which must be not fewer than
15 days prior to the date on which the Minister proposes to make the
designation, and the Foundation may, after hearing the
representations, make reconmmendations to the Minister as to the
proposed designation.

(6) If no representations are made or if the Foundation afier
hearing any representations recommends that the Minister proceed
with the proposed designation, the Minisier may proceed 1o make
the order under subsection (1) and as soon as possible ufier making
the order the Minister shall
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(a) servea copy of the order on the owner of the historic
resource and on the owner of any land that is subject to
the order,

(b) publish a notice of the designation, including a
description of the historic resource and any land that is
subject to the order, in The Alberta Gazette, and

(c) ifthe order relates to or includes any land, cause a
certified copy of the order to be registered in the
appropriate land titles office.

(6) Section 29(1) is amended
(a) by adding “‘or” at the end of clause (b);

(b} by repealing clause (c).

(7) Part4is repealed.

Coming into force
24 Sections 14 to 17 have effect on March 31, 2020.
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(a) serve acopy of the arder on the ovwner of the historic
resource and on the owner of any land that is subject to the
order,

() publish a notice of the designation, inchiding a descriprion of
the historic resource and any land that is subject to the order,
in The Alberta Gazette, and

(¢} ifthe order relates to or inchudes any land, cause a certified

copy of the order to be registered in the appropriate land
titles office.

(6) Section 29(1) presently reads:
29(1) A condition or covenant, relating 1o the preservation or
restoration of any land or building, entered into by the owner of
fund and
(a) the Minister,
(b)) the council of the municipality in which the land is located,
(c) the Foundation, or
(d) an historical organization that is approved by the Minister,

may be registered with the Registrar of Land Titles.

(7) Repeals Parl 4,

24 Coming into force,
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Joint Governance of Public
Sector Pension Plans Act

Amends SA 2018 cJ-0.5
25(1) The Joint Governance of Public Sector Pension Plans
Actis amended by this section.

(2) Schedule 1 is amended
(a) in section 1(1)

(i) by renumbering clause (a) as cfause (a.1) and adding
the following before clause (a.1):

(a) ‘“‘active member™ has the same meaning as under the
EPPA;

(ii) by repealing clause {e) and substituting the
following:

{e) “employec organization”™ mecans

(1) an organization referred to in section 4(1)(a)(i) to
(v), and includes a successor to any of those
organizations, and

(ity the Corporation, solely in its capacity of
appointing a member of the Sponsor Board under
section 4(1)(a)(vi) and nominating an individual
for appointment to the board of dircctors under
section 20(2);

(iti)y by adding the following after clause (k):

(k.1) “non-union employee” means an individual who is
an active member of the Plan and who, at the
relevant time, is not included in a bargaining unit or
any other unit for collective bargaining;

(b} in section 4
(i) in subsection (1)(a)

(A) in subclause (ii) by striking out 2 members™ and
substituting “one member”;
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Joint Governance of Public
Sector Pension Plans Act

25(1) Amends chapter J-0.5 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2018,

(2) Schedule | presently reads in part:
(1) In this Schedule,

{w)  “board of directors " meuns the bowrd of directors of the
Corporation;

(¢)  Temployee organization” means an organization referred to
in section 4(1)(a), and includes a successor to any of those

orgunizations;

(k) “"Minisier” means the Minister responsible for the former
Act, and includes, where the coniext permits, the Crovwn;

4(1) Except as otherwise provided in rules made by the Sponsor
Board under section 8(2)(u), the Sponsor Board consists of the
Jollowing members appointed by the following orgunizations:

(a) 6 employee representatives appointed as follows:

(if) 2 members appointed by The Alberia Union of Provincial
Employvees,

(v) one member appointed by the United Nurses of Atherta,

(3) A sponsor organization appoints a member of the Sponsor
Board by giving notice to the Corporation.

(4) A sponsor organization that has the power to appoint a member
of the Sponsor Board may by notice to the Corporation reniove and
replace that member.

8¢1) The Sponsor Board shall make rules
() establishing a process for recruiting divectors that provides
Sor consultation among sponsor organizations with the
objective of achieving on the board of directors of the

Corporation

(i)« suitable mix of competencies,
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(B) by adding the following after subclause (v):

{(vi) in accordance with subsection (5), one member
appointed by the Corporation to represent non-
union employees;

(i) in subsection (3) by striking out A sponsor
organization” and substituting “Subject to subsection
(5), a sponsor organization”;
(iii) in subsection (4) by striking out “A sponsor
organization” and substituting “Subject to subsection
(6), a sponsor organization™;
(iv) by adding the following after subsection (4):
(5) The Corporation must recruit and appoint the member
referred to in subsection (1)(a)(vi) according to a process
developed under section 16(3)(d.1) that identifies suitable

candidates who arc non-union employecs or who have a
connection with non-union employces.

(6) Thc member referred to in subscetion (1)(a)(vi)
(a) shall be appointed for a term of 3 years, and

(b) may be removed by the Corporation only by
unanimous resolution of the board of dircctors.

(7) On the resignation or expiry of the term of a member
appointed under subscction (1)(a)(vi), the vacancy shall be
filled by the Corporation as soon as reasonably practicable.

(c) in section 8
(i) by repealing subsection (1)(a);
(if) in subsection (3}, by renumbering clause (a) as
clause (a.1) and adding the following before clause
(a.1):

(a) excludes an appointment under section 4(1)(a)(vi),

(ili) in clause (a.1) by striking out “excludes” and
substituting “subject to clause (a), excludes™;
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(1) a diversity of perspectives, and
(iii)  gender balance,
uas defined or determined in accordance with the rules;

(3) The Sponsor Board shall not make a rule under subsection

(2)(a) that

(@) excludes a sponsor organization from making an appointment
unless the organization has

13 The Auditor General is not the auditor of the Corporation or the
Plan.

14 The Corporation is not for the purposes of any enacimeni a
Provincial corporation as defined in the Financial Administration
Act ora public agency as defined in the Alberta Public Agencies
Governance Act.

16(1) The Corporation, on becoming the trusiee of the plan find
under section 26, is responsible for

(a) the plan fund, including investment of the assets of the plan
Sund, and

h)  making pavments fron the plan fund in respect of plan costs.
g pa) ) . )

(3) Without limiting the responsibilitics of the Corporation under
subsections (1) and (2), and for greater certainty, the roles,
responsibilities and authorities of the Corporation extend to and
include the following:

(d) ensuring that the Plan complies with all applicable
provincial and federal legistation;

(e) if, in the assessment of the Corporation, the Council of
Post-secondary Presidents of Alherta is no longer a switable
representative organization, designating another
organization representing post-secondary institutions
participating in the Plan for the purposes of section

4(1)th)(ii),

17(1) The Corporation must, through a services agreement, engage
Alberta Pensions Services Corporation as the exclusive provider 10
the Corporation of pension administration services for a period of at
least 5 vears commencing on the transition date.
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(d) by repealing sections 13 and 14;
(e) in section 16(3)
{i) by adding the following after clause (d):

(d.1) for the purpose of section 4(5), developing a process
for the recruitment and appointment of an individual
to the Spansor Board to represent non-union
employcees;

(d.2) for the purpose of section 20(2), developing a
process for the recruitment and nomination of an
individual to the board of directors;

(i) in clause (e) by striking out “‘section 4(1)(b)(ii)” and
substituting “scction 4(1)(b)(i)(B)”;

(f) by repealing section 17 and substituting the following:

Agreement for pension administration services
17(1) The Corporation must, through a services agreement,
engage Alberta Pensions Scrvices Corporation as the
exclusive provider to the Corporation of pension
administration scrvices.

(2) Tfatany time there is no subsisting services agreement
under subsection (1}, the Minister may, by order, specify the
terms and conditions in accordance with which Alberta
Pensions Services Corporation must provide pension
administration services to the Corporation.

(3) An order under subsection (2) has effect until the
Corporation and Alberta Pensions Services Corporation enter
into a services agreement under subsection (1).

Agreement for investment management services
17.1(1) The Corporation is a designated entity under scction
6(1) of the diberta Investment Management Corporation Act
in respect of the plan fund.

(2) Subject to subsections (3) and (4), the Corporation must,
through an investment management agrecment,
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(2) The Corporation must, through an investment management
agreement, engage Alberta Investment Management Corporation as
the exclusive provider 1o the Corporation of investment management
services for a period of at least 5 years commencing on the
transition daie.

(3) The Corporation may arrange for the plan find or any part of it
10 be held in the nominee name of an investment manager and in
that event

(a) the invesiment manager shall hold such assets as bare
frustee, and

(b)  such an arrangement shall not limit the role and
responsibility of the Corporation as irustee of the plan find.

19(1) The Corporation is governed by a board of directors
appointed under section 20,

(4) The board of directors shall appoint an auditor for the
Corporation.

20(1) Subject to section 21, a sponsor organization thut has
authority under section 4(1), or under rules made by the Sponsor
Board under section 8(2)(a), to appoint one or more members of the
Sponsor Board may appoint the sane number of members to the
hoard of directors.

(2) To be eligible 1o become or remain « director, an individual

(a)  must be at feast 18 years of age, and

(b) must not be a member of the Sponsor Board.
(3) Before appointing a director, a sponsor organization shall
comply with any applicable rules made by the Sponsor Board under

section 8(1)(u).

(4) A sponsor organization appoints a director hy giving notice to
the Corparation.

(5) A sponsor organization that has authorin: to appoint a director

may by notice to the Corporation terminate the appointment of the
relevant director.
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(a) engage Alberta Investment Management Corporation
as the exclusive provider to the Corporation of
investiment management services in respect of the
plan fund, and

(b) ensure that all investments of the plan fund are
managed by Alberta Investment Management
Corporation.

(3) The Corporation may exclude investments of the plan
fund from an investment management agreement under
subscction (2) if the funds invested are reasonably required to
mect the expected current Habilitics and operating expenses of
the Corporation.

(4) The Minister may, by order, authorize the Corporation to
exclude from an investment management agreement under
subscction (2), for a fixed or indefinite period of time, specific
investments or classes of investments of the plan fund but
such investments must not make up more than 10% of the
total valuc of the Corporation’s investments at the tine the
order is made, excluding investments made under

subsection (3).

(5) The Corporation may arrange for the plan fund or any
part of it to be held in the nomince name of Alberta
Investment Management Corporation, who must hold the
assets as bare trustec,

(6) The arrangement made under subscction (5) shall not
limit the role and responsibility of the Corporation as trustee
of the plan fund.

(g) by repealing section 19(4);
(h) by repealing section 20 and substituting the following:

Appointment of directors
20(1) Subject to subscctions (2) to (6), the Licutenant
Governor in Council shall appoint the members of the board
of directors, and the board of directors shall consist of the
same number of individuals that may be appointed to the
Sponsor Board.
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(6) The Sponsor Board may by resolution and subsequent notice to
the Corporation terminute the appointment of a direcior for
misconduct while serving as a director.

21 Where an employer organization referred to in section
4(1)(B)(ii), (iii) or (iv) has authority to appoint a member of the
Spausor Board, the other employer organization referred to in
section 4(1)(b)(ii). (iii) or (iv) has the authority to appoint a director
1o the board of directors under section 20.

22(1) Adirector shall be appointed for a fixed term not exceeding 3
vears and may be reappointed.

(3) Adirector ceases to hold office when

(b)  the director’s appointment is terminated under section 20(5)
or (6).

23(1) The board of directors may make bviavs governing the
business and affairs of the Corporation, including bylaws

(¢) specifying the mujority required for passing resolutions of the
board of directors;

(2) To the extent the hoard of directors has not made bvlaws under
subsection (1) that are applicable, the following provisions govern:

(a) if the bourd of directors has not made a byvlase with respeet to
the designation of a chair and a vice-chair of the board of
directors, the directors appointed by ihe emplover
organizations shall designate the chair and the directors
appointed by the employee organizations shall designate the
vice-chair, and the pover 1o designaie the chair and
vice-chair shall rotate 3 years afier the transition date and
every 3 years afier that period between the directors
appointed by the employee organizations and the directors
appointed by the emplover organizations;

(¢} if the board of directors has not made a bylaw with respect to
the majority required to pass resolutions of the board of
directors, a resolution is passed if' it is approved by a
majority of the directors present at the meeting,

{d) if the board of dircctors has not made a bylaw with respect to
quorum, « majority of the directors appointed by the
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(2) Subject to scction 21, a sponsor organization that has
authority under section 4(1), or under rules made by the
Sponsor Board under section 8(2)(a), to appoint onc or more
members of the Sponsor Board must nominate the same
number of individuals for appointment to the board of
directors.

(3) On a vacancy, or prior to an expected vacancy, of a
director position, the sponsor organization that is responsible
for nominating to that position must, as soon as reasonably
practicable, submit a nomination in writing to the Minister for
consideration by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

(4) In making an appointment, the Licutenant Governor in
Council shall have regard to the desirability of having a board
of directors that is comprised of individuals who, in the
aggregate, have the full range of skills, knowledge and
experience necessary to be able to effectively lead the
Corporation in carrying out its roles, responsibilitics and
authoritics under this Schedule.

(5) If the Licutenant Governor in Council rejects a
nomination made by a sponsor organization, the sponsor
organization must submit a ncw nomination in accordance
with subscction (3),

(6) To be eligible to become or remain a director, an
individual

{a) must be at lcast 18 years of age, and
(b) must not be a member of the Sponsor Board.
(i) by repealing section 21 and substituting the following:

Rotational appointments and nominations
21 Where an employer organization referred to in section
4(1)(b)(i1), (iit) or (iv) has authority to appoint a member of
the Sponsor Board, the other employer organization referred
to in the applicable subclause of that subsection has the
authority to nominate an individual to the board of directors
under section 20(2).

(i) in section 22(3)(b) by striking out “‘under section 20(5) or
(6)7
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employee orgunizations and a majority of the directors
appointed by the employer organizations constitute quoriin.

28(1) As of the transition date, members participating in the Plan
immediately prior to the iransition date continue as members of the
Plan.

(4) Subject to subsection (3), us of the transition date, the policies of
participating employers in respect of the participation in the Plan of
its employees whose aggregate of regularly scheduled hours of work
is al least 14 hours perweek or 728 hours per year, hut is less than
30 hours per week, shall continue to apply, and shall not be
amended, for a period of 3 vears afier the transition dute.

30(1) In this section,

’

(w)  “successor emplover” means a legal entity that

(i) due to one of the following events occurring after the
transition date, becomes the employer of one or more
employees who were active members of the Plun
immediately prior to the event:

(A) the merger of a participuting emplover with another
fegal entity,

(B)  the continuation of a participating emplover as the
legal entity,

(C) the transfer or assignment of all or a divisible part of
the activities or undertakings of a participating
employer to the legal entiry,

and

(it) wwas not a participating employer prior (o the event
described in subclause (i);

() “succession event " means the occurrence of an evemt
described in clause (a)(i).

(2) On a succession event,
(a) subject 1o any rules made by the Sponsor Board under
section 9 und any prior contrary determination by the

Sponsor Board, a successor employer beconies a
participating emplover, and
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(k) in section 23

(i) in subsection (1) by repealing clause (e) and
substituting the following:

(e) subject to section 4(6)(b), specifying the majority
required for passing resolutions of the board of
directors;

(ii) in subsection (2)

(A) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the
following:

(a) if the board of dircctors has not made a bylaw
with respect to the designation of a chair and a
vice-chair of the board of directors, the Minister
shall designate the chair and the vice-chair;

(B) by repealing clause (c) and substituting the
following:

(c) if the board of directors has not made a bylaw
with respect to the majority required to pass
resolutions of the board of dircctors, then subject
to section 4(6)(b), a resolution is passed if it is
approved by a majority of the directors present at
the meeting;

(C} in clause (d) by striking out “appointed by the
employee organizations and a majority of the
dircctors appointed by the employer organizations
constitute” and substituting “constitutes™;

{} in section 28 by repealing subsection (4) and
substituting the following:

(4) Subjcct to subsection (5), as of the transition date, the
policies of participating employers in respect of the
participation in the Plan of its employees

(a) who are included in a bargaining unit or any other unit
for collective bargaining, and
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(b) if clause (u) applies, the following emplovees of the successor
employer contimie or become members of the Plan:

(i) employees who were active members of the Plan
immediately prior (o the succession event;

(i) if a majority of the employees of the successor employer,
taking into account the emplovees referred to in subclause
(i), are active members of the Plan, atl of the remaining
employees who are eligible in accordance with the plan
text, unless otherwise determined by the Sponsor Bourd.

(3) If a successor employver becomes a participating emplover in
accordance with subsection (2)(a), but subsection (2)(b)(ii) does not
apply, then notwithstanding the EPPA, the provisions of plan text
and any rules made by the Sponsor Board, emplovees of a successor
employer, other than those described in subsection (2)(b)(i), shall
not be members of the Plan unless

(a) their participation is approved by the successor employer
and the Sponsor Board, or

(h) the participation of those employees in the Plan is mandated
by any applicable law refating to colfective bargaining.
(4) A participating emplover shall provide notice to the
Corporation on heconting aware that an anticipated event or course
of action involving the participating emplover may constitute a

succession event.

(5) The Sponsor Board may retroactively revoke a successor
employer’s status as a participating employver if

(a) neither the Sponsor Board nar the Corporation received at
least 30 dayvs ' prior notice of the succession event, and

(b} notice of revocation is given to the successor emplover by the
later of

(i) 90 days afier the Sponsor Board or the Corporation
received notice of the succession event, and

(ii) 90 davs after the succession event.

33(1) On the transition date, the Plan is decmed to be registered us
a pension plan under Part 4 of the EPPA.
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